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Architectural Review Board Staff Report 

 

Project Type:  Site Development Section Plan  
 
Meeting Date:  March 9, 2017 
 
From:   Jessica Henry, AICP 
   Senior Planner 
 
Location:  North side of North Outer 40 Road and east of Boone’s Crossing 
 
Applicant:  Topgolf USA Chesterfield/ARIA Group Architects, Inc. 
 
Description: Summit Development/Topgolf, Lot B  (Topgolf): A Site Development Section 

Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural Elevations and Architect’s 
Statement of Design for a 14.75  acre tract of land zoned “PC” Planned 
Commercial District located north of North Outer 40 Road and east of Boone’s 
Crossing. 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
PROPOSAL SUMMARY 

The request is for a 66,300 square foot entertainment complex including a golf driving-range, 
restaurant, bar, meeting space, and game area located on the north side of North Outer 40 Road 
and east of Boone’s Crossing.  The subject site is zoned “PC” Planned Commercial District and is 
governed under the terms and conditions of City of Chesterfield Ordinance Number 2932.  The 
exterior building materials will be primarily comprised of stacked stone, honed concrete masonry, 
composite panel, and EIFS. Rooftop mechanical equipment will be screened by the front and side 
parapet walls. 
 
HISTORY OF SUBJECT SITE 

The site is partially occupied by the Hardee’s Iceplex and partially vacant.  In January of 2017, the 
City Council approved Ordinance 2932 which consolidated two planned commercial districts into 
one new planned commercial district. The applicant has submitted a Boundary Adjustment Plat to 
create a new three lot commercial subdivision to allow for the development of the Topgolf project 
along with two other future developable lots.  
 

III. B. 

http://www.chesterfield.mo.us/
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  Figure 1: Proposed Summit Development/Topgolf Subdivision (lots not drawn to scale/approximated) 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

   General Requirements for Site Design: 
The subject site is located along North Outer 40 Road. The proposed building features a curvilinear 
form and is oriented in a perpendicular fashion to the adjacent arterial roadways.  Given this 
orientation, the front and rear of the building will be highly visible to motorists traveling from both 
the east and west.  
 

 
Figure 2: Color Site Development Section Plan excerpt 

Proposed Lot B (Topgolf) 

14.75 acres 
Proposed 

 Lot A  

3.67 acres 
Proposed Lot C 

3.80 acres 



Architectural Review Board  Summit Development/Topgolf, Lot B (Topgolf) 
March 9, 2016  Site Development Section Plan 

 

3 | P a g e  
 

Circulation System and Access        
The subject site will be served by one dedicated entrance from North Outer 40 Road which is in the 
same location as the existing Hardee’s Iceplex entrance. A cross access easement is provided to 
proposed Lot A of the development. This easement extends across proposed Lot A to a proposed 
access point from the Taubmann Outlet mall drive off of North Outer 40 Road, providing the 
potential for a secondary means of access to proposed Lot B upon the future development of 
proposed Lot A.   
 
The levee trail runs parallel to the northern boundary of the site and the current Hardee’s Iceplex 
property includes an easement with trail access, parking, and related improvements that are 
currently available to the public.  As required by Ordinance 2932, the relocation of this access and 
provision of all necessary easements and other measures necessary to preserve the trail access 
rights are being provided by the applicant in conjunction with the Topgolf development on proposed 
Lot B. 
 

 
Figure 3: Image of levee trail and existing access from Hardee’s Iceplex site 
 

 
Figure 4: Proposed levee trail access relocation 
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Topography, Retaining Walls, and Parking 
The site is generally flat, with approximately 3’ of grade change across the property. Areas of the 
site will be both cut and filled to accommodate the building and golf outfield area. Two small 
retaining walls are proposed along the front portion of the site, just east of the access drive.  
 
Parking is located within the western half of the site. The Chesterfield Valley Design Requirements 
state that parking should be located “primarily to the side or rear of any building facade facing I-
64/US 40 or along North Outer 40.”  
 
General Requirements for Building Design: 
A. Scale        
The proposed building is three stories in height and the rear building elevations open into an 
expansive outfield with poles and netting reaching 170 feet in height, as permitted by Ordinance 
2932. The building’s parapets vary in height, with the tallest point on the structure being the stadium 
flood lighting structures. Ordinance 2932 established the maximum height of the building inclusive 
of the lighting structures as being 60 feet and the architectural elevations show the light structures 
as being 57 feet in height. The submitted renderings and elevations show how material changes and 
design elements are included on the front elevation to add a human scale to the design. 
 

 
Figure 5: East elevation with field lights and height shown 

 

 
B. Design        
The building includes a four-sided design with 
similar materials and treatments on each façade, 
with the exception of the east façade, which is 
open to the outfield as shown in the adjacent 
image. In this image, the outfield poles and 
netting are also visible in the distance. Plane 
changes on the front and side elevations of the 
building lend a dramatic appearance to the 
building. 
 

C. Materials and Color       
The proposed materials include natural stacked stone, honed concrete masonry, composite panels, 
and EIFS. Architectural metal mesh screens are proposed as an accent. The color palette consists of 
neutral tones; however, they propose to add vibrant color via the use of LED lights which will be 
discussed further in this report.  
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D. Landscape Design and Screening     
Several different areas of landscaping are proposed in accordance with City Code requirements. 
These include street trees along the site’s frontage, a 30 foot landscape buffer behind the 
stormwater conveyance channel, and parking lot landscaping. Additionally, the front entry features 
a series of stepped, raised landscape beds. Bio-retention and swale areas will be planted with native 
plantings to fulfill water quality requirements on the site.  
 
Note that the rear portion of the site does not contain any plantings; this is due to the proximity of 
the levee and associated seepage berm.  
 
Rooftop mechanical equipment is included on the building and the applicant has indicated that it 
will be screened by the parapet walls. Finally, an enclosure constructed of composite paneling will 
screen the trash receptacles from public view.  
 
E. Signage     
Signage is not part of the proposal before the Architectural Review Board and will be reviewed 
separately. Typically signage is not shown on architectural elevations and the sign that was included 
in error on the Architectural Elevations presented in the ARB packet will be removed by the applicant 
prior to this project moving forward to Planning Commission. 
 
While the Topgolf projecting sign shown on the front elevation is classified as a sign, the large logo 
depicted through a recessed EIFS application is not considered a sign under the City’s Unified 
Development Code. Rather, it is considered an architectural element and therefore is subject to 
review by the ARB in accordance with the following criteria from Article 04-01 of the Unified 
Development Code: 
 

 Encourage art elements, such as wall sculptures, murals, and artisan-created details, etc., 
throughout a project. 

 Avoid stylized corporate and/or franchise designs that use the building as advertising. 

 Respect and/or improve the rhythm established by adjacent or predominant buildings and 
development. 

Several developments throughout Chesterfield have integrated similar architectural elements in 
their building and/or site design; however, the scale and utilization of vibrant, colored lighting in 
conjunction with the proposed architectural element is new for the City.  
 

F. Lighting     
Site lighting is proposed for the parking fields as required by City Code. Recessed canopy fixtures are 
proposed on the cantilevered entry canopy.  These fixtures are utilitarian in nature and feature fully 
shielded, flat lens, enclosed luminaires.  
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The previously mentioned outfield lights are permitted by City Code with certain restrictions. These 
lights remain under review by Staff in order to ensure that the proposal adheres to these 
restrictions. 
 
A substantial amount of accent lighting is proposed that requires specific approval from the Planning 
Commission as these are not fully shielded, flat lens fixtures. In addition to the LED light bands 
outlining the logo discussed on the previous page of this report, the applicant is proposing to cast 
color-changing LED lighting onto the metal architectural screens located on the front façade of the 
building. Accent lighting is also used along the entry staircase, under the parapet cornices, and along 
the vertical plane of the stacked stone center portion of the building; these applications are 
comparable to proposals for other developments in the City that have received approval. The 
reference photo below shows these various accent lighting applications. 
 
While the Unified Development Code does require that all lighting be fully shielded, cut off optics, 
there is a provision in the UDC which allows the Planning Commission to approve decorative lighting 
fixtures when it can be proven that there will be no off-site glare light trespass, and the proposed 
fixtures will improve the appearance of the site.  
 
Further, the UDC requires that the exterior building lighting be architecturally integrated with the 
building style, material, and color, specifying that the color of exterior lamps should be consistent 
with that on surrounding buildings.  
 

 
Figure 6: Reference photo showing proposed accent lighting applications 
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The City has received several applications for similar use of accent lighting; to date no large scale, 
color-changing LED lighting arrangements have been approved as they have been found inconsistent 
with the above referenced standards of Article 4 of the City’s Unified Development Code. Staff is 
seeking specific input from the ARB on both the LED color-changing “wall washer” element and 
the LED outline lighting utilized on the logo architectural element. 
 

Finally, the following Chesterfield Valley Sub-Area Policy and Chesterfield Valley Design Policies are 
relevant to the proposed accent lighting: 
 

 Façades of Buildings Along I-64/US 40 – Care should be taken to make sure that any portion 
of a building that can be viewed from I-64/US 40 conveys the image of high-quality office or 
commercial development and should be equally uniform in materials and attractiveness as 
the primary façade of the building if it does not face I-64/US 40. 
 

 Lighting of Buildings Along I-64/US 40 – The façades of buildings facing I-64/US 40 should be 
lighted to provide an attractive image at night for individuals traveling along I-64/US 40. 
Accent lighting, as opposed to flood lighting should be used. 

 

DEPARTMENT INPUT 
Be advised, this project is still going through development review by City Staff and will not proceed 
to the Planning Commission until all outstanding items have been addressed. All recommendations 
made by the ARB will be included in Staff’s report to the Planning Commission. 
 
Staff requests review and recommendation on this submittal for Summit Development/Topgolf, Lot 
B (Topgolf). 
 

MOTION 
The following options are provided to the Architectural Review Board for consideration relative to 
this application: 
 
1)  “I move to forward the Site Development Section Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, 

Architectural Elevations, and Architect’s Statement of Design for Summit Development/Topgolf, 
Lot B (Topgolf), as presented, with a recommendation for approval (or denial) to the Planning 
Commission.”  

 
2) “I move to forward the Site Development Section Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, and 

Architectural Elevations for Summit Development/Topgolf, Lot B (Topgolf), to the Planning 
Commission with the following recommendations…”  

 

 
Attachments 

1. Architectural Review Packet Submittal  
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SITE LIGHTING PHOTOMETRICS

Contact: Shane Bump, P.E.
.Job No.: 09.16.P00XX

F. 503.274.7674
www.glumac.com
.T. 503.227.5280

Portland, Or 97204
900 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 1600
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 SITE LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE

TYPE
MANUFACTURER, MODEL & CATALOG NUMBER

DESCRIPTION VOLTS

LAMPS

NO.

TYPE,

COLOR,CRI

REMARKS

S14 MCGRAW EDISON #GLEON-AE04-LED-480-T4W-HSS TYPE 4 LED POLE LIGHT W/ INTERNAL
HOUSE SHIELD 480 1 LED, 4000K MOUNT ON 17' ALUMINUM POLE W/ 3' BASE

S15 MCGRAW EDISON #GLEON-AE03-LED-480-5WQ 1 - TYPE 5 LED POLE LIGHT 480 1 LED, 4000K MOUNT ON 17' ALUMINUM POLE W/ 3' BASE

S25 MCGRAW EDISON #GLEON-AE03-LED-480-5WQ 2 - TYPE 5 LED POLE LIGHT 480 1 LED, 4000K MOUNT ON 17' ALUMINUM POLE W/ 3' BASE

NOTES:

1.  COORDINATE ALL COLORS AND FINISHES WITH ARCHITECT.
2.  PROVIDE ALL PARTS, COMPONENTS, AND HARDWARE TO CONSTITUTE A COMPLETE INSTALLATION WITH OPTIONS AS INDICATED IN LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE.
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